

No. 22-488

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DARRELL HEMPHILL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of New York**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————
THOMAS W. HILLIER, II
Counsel of Record

ERIC B. WOLFF

STEVEN S. BEALE

TYLER S. ROBERTS

PERKINS COIE LLP

1201 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 359-8000

THillier@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The roots of harmless error analysis.....	4
B. <i>Chapman</i> and <i>Sullivan</i> set forth a demanding standard	6
C. Lower courts are lapsing into sufficiency of the evidence review and watering down “beyond a reasonable doubt,” which ultimately diminishes the right to a <i>jury’s</i> proper determination of guilt.....	10
1. <i>Haynes v. State</i>	11
2. <i>State v. Thornton</i>	14
D. This case is a good vehicle to address proper application of <i>Chapman</i> and <i>Sullivan</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	8, 12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	4
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	5
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 293 So. 2d 810 (Miss. 1974).....	13
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 983 (Miss. 2006).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	17
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	5, 6
<i>People v. St. Clair</i> , 56 Cal. 406 (1880)	5
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	9
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 462 P.3d 662 (Kan. Ct. App. 2020)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 481 P.3d 1212 (Kan. 2021)	11
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 523 P.2d 728 (Kan. 1974)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18	
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2008)	6
1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, FEDERAL EVIDENCE (4th ed. 2013)	4, 6
Traynor, Roger J., <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970)	4, 10
7 Wayne LaFave et al., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2015)	4, 5, 6, 8, 9
2 William J. Rich, MODERN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2011)	6
